
[image: image1.emf]ATTACHMENT

Introduced by Council Member Ray:
ORDINANCE 2007-677
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 2006-1095-E APPROPRIATING AN ADDITIONAL $50,000 COUNCIL DISTRICT 1 AUTUMN BOND FUNDS TO CONTRIBUTE TO EQUIPMENT AND IMPROVEMENTS TO SUPPORT AN ADAPTIVE ROWING CENTER AT JACKSONVILLE UNIVERSITY; FINDING A MUNICIPAL PURPOSE; WAIVING THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE AUTUMN BOND, ORDINANCE 2004-998-E, AS AMENDED BY 2005-1044-E AND SECTION 106.315, ORDINANCE CODE, THAT BOND FUNDS BE USED ON CITY PROPERTY AND BE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC; REQUIRING THAT JACKSONVILLE UNIVERSITY COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 106.315 AND CHAPTER 118, PARTS 1, 3, 4 AND 5, ORDINANCE CODE, UNLESS OTHERWISE WAIVED HEREIN; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OR HIS DESIGNEE AND THE CORPORATE SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TO THE CONTRACT AUTHORIZED BY ORIDNANCE 2006-1095-E; REQUESTING THE APPOINTMENT OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, RECREATION, ENTERTAINMENT AND CONSERVATION TO OVERSEE THE PROJECT; REQUESTING EMERGENCY PASSAGE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, Ordinance 2006-1095-E appropriated $250,000 to the Adaptive Rowing Center at Jacksonville University; and


WHEREAS, the program as defined in the earlier legislation anticipated $50,000 funding from other City funds; and


WHEREAS, the other City funds are not available; 


WHEREAS, the total project cost now is in short fall $50,000; now therefore

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Appropriation.
For the 2006-2007 fiscal year, within the City’s budget, there are hereby appropriated the indicated sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b):

(a)
Appropriated from:

Autumn Bonds District 1 Account (ETR, 2004)

CCCP36301720




$50,000
 (b)
Appropriated to:




(Account to be established) 

$50,000
Section 2.

Purpose.
The purpose of this appropriation is to contribute to funding for equipment and improvements in support of the establishment of an adaptive ADA Rowing Center that will be open to the public.  

Section 3.  
Finding of Municipal Purpose. The Council finds that the establishment of an adaptive rowing center open to all of Jacksonville’s citizens is an example of an effective public private-partnership that furthers the public good and therefore contributing thereto serves a valid municipal purpose.  

Section 4.

Waiving the Requirement that Bond funds be used on City Property.  The provisions of the Autumn Bond, Ordinances 2004-998-E and 2005-1094-E and Section 106.315, Ordinance Code, requiring that bond funds be used on City property, and open to the public, is hereby waived to allow the expenditures to be used on the property of Jacksonville University.

Section 5.

Requiring compliance with Chapters 106 and 118, Ordinance Code.  Jacksonville University shall comply with the applicable provisions of Section 106.315 (District Council Expenditures), Ordinance Code, and, except as waived in Section 4 herein and Chapter 118, Parts 1, 3, 4 and 5 (Miscellaneous Appropriations), Ordinance Code, all as required in the agreement which will be executed substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit 1. 


Section 6.

Authorizing the execution of an amendment to the contract approved by Ordinance 2006-1095-E.

The Mayor, his designee and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute Amendment Number One to the Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and Jacksonville University in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit 1, for the project described in Section 2, and increase funding by $50,000.

Section 7.

Oversight.

The Mayor is requested to appoint the Department of Parks, Recreation, Entertainment and Conservation to insure compliance with the agreement and all other appropriate laws.

Section 8.

Requesting Emergency Passage, Pursuant to Council Rules 4.901 Emergency. The sponsor is requesting emergency passage of this legislation.  The project has been underway and the additional funding from the City did not materialize.


Section 9.

Effective Date.

This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature. 

Form Approved:

____/s/ Margaret M. Sidman__________ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By:
Margaret M. Sidman
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2007\ord\Ray - Adaptive Rowing.doc 






1
- 4 -


_1243070875/2007-677.tif
AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TO:
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND THE
JACKSONVILLE UNIVERSITY FOR ADDITIONAL FUNDING FOR ADDAPTIVE
ROWING

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TO AGREEMENT, is made and entered into

this day of , 2007 (hereinafter referred to as the “Effective Date”), by

and between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation in Duval County, Florida,
with principal office at 117 West Duval Street, Jacksonville, Florida 32202 (hereinafter referred
to as the “CITY”) and JACKSONVILLE UNIVERSITY, with principal office at 2800
University Boulevard North, Jacksonville, Florida 32211 (hereinafter referred to as the
“RECIPIENT™), for funding assistance to construct renovations and purchase equipment for the

adaptive rowing program at Jacksonville University (hereinafter referred to as the “Project”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on , 2007, the parties made and entered into an Agreement

for the Project, more specifically identified as City of Jacksonville Contract #
(hereinafter referred to as the “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, said Agreement has not been amended previously; and

WHEREAS, said Agreement should be amended by increasing the amount of funding,
by an additional amount not-to-exceed $50,000.00, from District 1 funds, for the Project, as
detailed in Exhibit “A” attached to the Agreement, thereby increasing total funding and the
City’s maximum indebtedness to an amount not-to-exceed $300,000.00; by making conforming
amendments throughout the Agreement; with all other provisions, terms, conditions of said

Agreement remaining unchanged; now therefore

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 4
IN CONSIDERATION of said Agreement and for other good and valuable
consideration, the parties agree as follows:
1. The above stated recitals are true and correct and, by this reference, are made a part

hereof and are incorporated herein.

2. The second “WHEREAS” recital, in said Agreement is amended, in part to show an
increase in funding in an additional amount not-to-exceed $50,000.00 thereby showing total
funding to be an amount not-to-exceed $300,000.00 and, as amended, shall read as follows:

“WHEREAS, funding, in an amount of $300,000.00, is provided $50,000 from Lake
Lucina Elementary Autumn Bond and $250,000 from CITY District 1 Bond Funds including
Autumn Bond funds as authorized by Section 106.315, Ordinance Code and Ordinance 2004-
998-E, for the purpose of assisting in the Project, as more particularly described herein; and”

3. Paragraph 4, “Assistance with Funding the Project”, in said Agreement, is amended,
in part, by increasing the funding by an additional amount not-to-exceed $50,000.00
to a new total amount not-to-exceed $300,000.00 and, as amended. Shall read as
follows:

“4. Assistance with Funding the Project. The CITY shall provide funding, in a
total amount not-to-exceed THREE HUNDRED THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS
($300,000.00) to the RECIPIENT for the purpose of assisting the funding of the Project, as more
particularly described in Paragraph 2 and Exhibits “A”, to this Agreement. The RECIPIENT
shall spend this funding, provided, by the CITY, only on the Project and for no other matters.
The funding, provided in this Agreement, must be the last funds spent by the RECIPIENT after
all other funds, from whatsoever sources, are spent and exhausted. Expenditure of the funds on
any other matter than the Project; or in any other manner than expressed herein shall be a
material breach and default of this Agreement and shall result in refunds as specified in this
Agreement.”

5. Paragraph 9, “Returned Unspent City Funds”, in said Agreement, is amended in
part, by increasing the CITY funding by an additional amount not-to-exceed $50,000.00 thereby
increasing CITY funding to a new total amount not-to-exceed $300,000.00 and, as amended

shall read as follows:

Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 4
“9. Returned Unspent CITY Funds. In the event that any unspent funds from the
CITY’s $300,000.00 funding assistance are in the possession of the RECIPIENT upon
completion of the Project or , 200_, whichever occurs first, shall lapse and be
immediately returned to the CITY. Any funds, that are unspent, and which are still being held by
the CITY upon the completion of the Project or , 200 _, whichever occurs first, shall
lapse and for return to proper accounts.”

6. Paragraph 10, “Maximum Indebtedness”, in said Agreement, is amended, in part to
increase the CITY’s maximum indebtedness, under the Agreement by an additional amount not-
to-exceed $50,000.00 to a new maximum not-to-exceed $300,000.00 and, as amended, shall read
as follows:

“10. Maximum Indebtedness. The CITY shall be indebted under this Agreement to
the maximum amount of THREE HUNDRED THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS
($300,000.00).”

7. Said Agreement is amended, in part, by adding and inserting a new Paragraph 28,
allowing amendment by counterpart and facsimile signature and, as amended, shall read as
follows:

“28. Amendments by Counterpart and Facsimile Signature. Amendments to this
Agreement may be executed in several counterparts and facsimile signature, each of which shall
be deemed an original, and all of such counterparts and facsimile signatures together shall
constitute one and the same instrument.”

SAVE AND EXCEPT as specifically and expressly amended, in this instrument, the
provisions, terms and conditions of the Agreement, shall remain unchanged and shall continue in
full force and effect.

[Remainder of page is left blank intentionally. Signature page follows immediately.]

Exhibit 1
Page 3 of 4
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties, by and through their lawfully authorized
representatives have executed this Agreement on the day and year first above written.

ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
By: By:

Neill W. McArthur, Jr. John Peyton, Mayor
Corporation Secretary

ATTEST: JACKSONVILLE UNIVERSITY

By: By:
Signature
Print Name:
Title:

In compliance with the Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, I do hereby
certify that there is an unexpended, unencumbered, and unimpounded balance in the
appropriation sufficient to cover the foregoing Agreement, and provision has been made
for the payment of the monies provided therein to be paid.

Director of Administration and Finance
City Contract # Amendment #1

Form Approved:

Office of General Counsel

G \SHARED\LEGIS CC\2007\Z Autumn Bonds\Ray Adaptive Rowing 1st Amedment to the contract doc

Exhibit 1
Page 4 of 4
LRI

. e T : R -

w“llﬂéﬂlq.\jl -y R S - A e e T, 2 e Emee T © o =
d -

T e ey





